commencement of an independent trading market for shares of our common stock. Upon the closing of the Private Placement, and prior to
consummation of the separation and distribution, we will pay a dividend to SolarWinds in an amount equal to the net proceeds of the Private
Placement, which amount is anticipated to be approximately $216.0 million. We will not retain any of the net proceeds from the Private Placement.

71

Table of Contents

Our unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are for illustrative and informational purposes only, and are not intended to represent what
our results of operations or financial position would have been had the separation and distribution and related transactions occurred on the dates
assumed. These unaudited pro forma combined financial statements also should not be considered indicative of our future results of operations or
financial position as a separate publicly-traded company.

72

Table of Contents

N-able, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2021
(In thousands, except share and per share information)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Results
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 111,218 $ (72,544) (a-d) $ (1,453) (l-n) $ 37,221
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $790 as of March 31,
2021 29,033 - 101 (l-m) 29,134

Income tax receivable 1,810 - - 1,810
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,543 - - 8,543

Total current assets 150,604 (72,544) (1,352) 76,708
Property and equipment, net 19,311 - - 19,311
Operating lease right-of-use assets 13,395 - - 13,395
Deferred taxes 3,227 - - 3,227
Goodwill 855,578 - - 855,578
Intangible assets, net 18,425 - - 18,425
Other assets, net 7,569 - - 7,569

Total assets $ 1,068,109 $ (72,544) $ (1,352) $ 994,213

Liabilities and stockholder’s equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 2,181 $ 9,593 (e) $ 72 (l-m) $ 11,846
Due to affiliates 19,134 - - 19,134

Accrued liabilities and other 19,968 - 2,652 (o) 22,620
Accrued related party interest payable 5,722 (5,722) (f) - -
Current operating lease liabilities 2,882 - - 2,882
Income taxes payable 1,803 - - 1,803
Current portion of deferred revenue 9,688 - - 9,688

Total current liabilities 61,378 3,871 2,724 67,973
Long-term liabilities:

Due to affiliates 372,650 (372,650) (f) - -

Debt - 344,725 (f) - 344,725
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 137 - - 137
Non-current deferred taxes 4,641 - - 4,641
Non-current operating lease liabilities 14,162 - - 14,162
Other long-term liabilities 409 - - 409

Total liabilities 453,377 (24,054) 2,724 432,047
Stockholder’s equity:

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 1,000,000,000 shares
authorized, 178,325,091 shares issued and outstanding on a pro
forma basis - 178 (c) - 178

Additional paid-in capital - 538,853
(a-b),
(d-h) (4,076) (l-o) 534,777

Parent company net investment 585,060 (585,060) (g) - -
Accumulated other comprehensive income 29,672 (2,461) (h) - 27,211

Total stockholder’s equity 614,732 (48,490) (4,076) 562,166

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity $ 1,068,109 $ (72,544) $ (1,352) $ 994,213

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

73

Table of Contents

N-able, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
(In thousands, except per share information)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma Results

Revenue:

Subscription and other revenue $ 83,190 $ - $ 301 (l-m) $ 83,491
Cost of revenue: -
Cost of revenue 11,304 - 102 (m) 11,406
Amortization of acquired technologies 2,704 - - 2,704

Total cost of revenue 14,008 - 102 14,110
Gross profit 69,182 - 199 69,381
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 25,714 - - 25,714
Research and development 12,042 - 113 (l) 12,155
General and administrative 20,228 - - 20,228
Amortization of acquired intangibles 6,019 - - 6,019

Total operating expenses 64,003 - 113 64,116
Operating income 5,179 - 86 5,265
Other expense:

Interest expense, net (6,518) 4,217 (b) - (2,301)
Other expense, net (529) 35 (j) - (494)

Total other expense (7,047) 4,252 - (2,795)
Income (loss) before income taxes (1,868) 4,252 86 2,470

Income tax expense 2,410 374 (k) - 2,784

Net loss $ (4,278) $ 3,878 $ 86 $ (314)

Other comprehensive loss:

Foreign currency translation adjustments (19,319) (2,461) (h) - (21,780)

Total comprehensive loss $ (23,597) $ 1,417 $ 86 $ (22,094)

Net loss per share: (p)

Basic loss per share $ 0.00

Diluted loss per share $ 0.00

Weighted-average shares used to compute net
loss per share:

Shares used in computation of basic loss per
share 178,325

Shares used in computation of diluted loss per
share 178,325

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

74

Table of Contents

N-able, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income

Year Ended December 31, 2020
(In thousands, except per share information)

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Results

Revenue:

Subscription and other revenue $ 302,871 $ - $ 813 (l-m) $ 303,684
Cost of revenue:

Cost of revenue 38,916 - 423 (m) 39,339
Amortization of acquired technologies 24,257 - - 24,257

Total cost of revenue 63,173 - 423 63,596
Gross profit 239,698 - 390 240,088
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 82,034 857 (i) - 82,891
Research and development 42,719 - 2,467 (l)(o) 45,186
General and administrative 57,331 8,736 (i) 1,999 (n-o) 68,066
Amortization of acquired intangibles 23,848 - - 23,848

Total operating expenses 205,932 9,593 4,466 219,991
Operating income 33,766 (9,593) (4,076) 20,097
Other expense:

Interest expense, net (28,137) 18,939 (b) - (9,198)
Other expense, net (773) 384 (j) - (389)

Total other expense (28,910) 19,323 - (9,587)
Income before income taxes 4,856 9,730 (4,076) 10,510

Income tax expense 12,014 7,963 (k) - 19,977

Net loss $ (7,158) $ 1,767 $ (4,076) $ (9,467)

Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation adjustments 42,414 (1,928) (h) - 40,486

Total comprehensive income $ 35,256 $ (161) $ (4,076) $ 31,019

Net loss per share: (p)

Basic loss per share $ (0.05)

Diluted loss per share $ (0.05)

Weighted-average shares used to compute net
loss per share:

Shares used in computation of basic loss per
share 177,143

Shares used in computation of diluted loss
per share 177,143

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

75

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

Note 1: Description of Pro Forma Transactions

The accompanying combined financial statements have been prepared from SolarWinds’ historical accounting records and are presented on a